RESOLUTION NO. 292-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS APPROVING THE SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT POLICY

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene approves special events that occur on public property in Abilene; and

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene desires to have a permit policy that defines the types, locations, deadlines, requirements and fees; and

WHEREAS, the Special Event Permit Policy will be utilized in accordance with the Special Event Permit Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

Part 1: That the City Council approves the Special Event Permit Policy, and authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to administer and enforce the Special Event Permit Policy

Part 2: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after passage.

ADOPTED this 19th day of December 2024.

ATTEST:

Kaitlin Richardson, Deputy City Secretary

Weldon Hurt, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Smith, City Attorney